
 
 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

1.00 pm 
Wednesday, 23 

March 2016 
Committee Room 

3B - Town Hall  

 
 
BOARD MEMBERS: 
 
 

Elected Members: Cllr Wendy Brice-Thompson (Chairman) 
Cllr Meg Davis 
Cllr Gillian Ford 
Cllr Roger Ramsey 
 

 
Officers of the Council: Cheryl Coppell, Chief Executive 

Isobel Cattermole, Deputy Chief Executive, Children, 
Adults and Housing 
Dr Susan Milner, Interim Director of Public Health 
Phillipa Brent-Isherwood, Head of Business and 
Performance 

 
Havering Clinical  
Commissioning Group: 

Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Dr Gurdev Saini, Board Member Havering CCG 
Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer, Havering CCG 
Conor Burke, Accountable Officer, Barking & 
Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge CCGs 
 

 
 Anne-Marie Dean, Chair, Havering Healthwatch 

John Atherton, NHS England 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

Anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk  

Public Document Pack



What is the Health and Wellbeing Board? 
 
Havering’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is a Committee of the Council 
on which both the Council and local NHS and other bodies are represented. 
The Board works towards ensuring people in Havering have services of the 
highest quality which promote their health and wellbeing and to narrow 
inequalities and improve outcomes for local residents. It will achieve this by 
coordinating the local NHS, social care, children's services and public health 
to develop greater integrated working to make the best use of resources 
collectively available. 

 
 

What does the Health and Wellbeing Board do? 
 
As of April 2013, Havering’s HWB is responsible for the following key 
functions: 
 

 Championing the local vision for health improvement, prevention / early 
intervention, integration and system reform 

 

 Tackling health inequalities 
 

 Using the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)and other 
evidence to determine priorities 

 

 Developing a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 
 

 Ensuring patients, service users and the public are engaged in 
improving health and wellbeing 

 

 Monitoring the impact of its work on the local community by considering 
annual reports and performance information 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or 
other events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 (If any) – receive 
  

3.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the 
agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose an interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 

4.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING (NOT ON 
ACTION LOG) (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 27 
January 2016 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them (5 
minutes).  

5.   ACTION LOG  
 

 To consider the Board’s Action Log (5 minutes) 
 
To be circulated separately. 

6.   HWB TERMS OF REFERENCE AND STRATEGIC PRIORITIES FOR 
DISCUSSION (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 Report attached (20 minutes).  
 

7.   COMBINED VERBAL UPDATE ON ACCOUNTABLE CARE 
ORGANISATION/URGENT CARE VANGUARD AND DEVELOPMENT 
OF THE CCG SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN  
 

 15 minutes.  
 
 



8.   MARKET POSITION STATEMENT - COMMISSIONING IN ADULTS 
SERVICES (Pages 15 - 54) 
 

 Report attached. (10 minutes).  

9.   TRANSFORMING CARE PARTNERSHIP (Pages 55 - 62) 
 

 Report attached (10 minutes). 

10.   BETTER CARE FUNDING PLAN (Pages 63 - 114) 
 

 Report attached (10 minutes). 

11.   HAVERING SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES RECONFIGURATION 
(Pages 115 - 134) 
 

 Report attached (10 minutes). 

12.   DRUG AND ALCOHOL REDUCTION STRATEGY (Pages 135 - 218) 
 

 Report attached (10 minutes).  

13.   OBESITY STRATEGY (Pages 219 - 252) 
 

 Report attached (10 minutes).  

14.   FORWARD PLAN  
 

 To be tabled (5 minutes).  

15.   DATE OF NEXT HWB MEETING  
 

 To be agreed.  



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 

27 January 2016 (1.00  - 3.00 pm) 
 

Board Members present: 
 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson, Cabinet Member Adult Social Services 
and Health (Chair) (WBT) 
Councillor Roger Ramsey, Leader of the Council (RR) 
Councillor Meg Davis – Cabinet Member, Children & Learning (MD) 
Councillor Gillian Ford (GF) 
Cheryl Coppell – Chief Executive, LBH (CC) 
Isobel Cattermole, Deputy Chief Executive, Children’s, Adults and Housing, 
LBH (IC) 
Dr Susan Milner, Interim Director of Public Health, LBH (SM) 
Dr Gurdev Saini, Clinical Director, Havering CCG (GS) 
Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering CCG (AA) 
Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer, Havering CCG (AS) 
Anne Marie Dean, Havering Healthwatch (AMD) 
 
Also Present: 
Phillipa Brent-Isherwood, Head of Business and Performance (PB) 
Elaine Greenway, Acting Consultant in Public Health, LBH (EG) 
Dr Jacqui Lindo, Interim Consultant in Public Health, LBH (JL) 
Keith Cheesman, Interim Head of Service for Integration, LBH (KC) 
Lorna Spike-Watson, Interim PA to Interim Director of Public Health 
(minutes) 
 
One member of the public was present. 
 

 
 
 
28 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were 
made. 
 
The Chairman advised of arrangements in case of fire or other event that 
would require evacuation from the meeting room.  
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Connor Burke, Accountable Officer, BHR CCGs 
John Atherton, Head of Assurance North Central and East London, NHS 
England  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health & Wellbeing Board, 27 January 2016 

 
 

 

 
30 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
No pecuniary or personal interests were disclosed.  
 

31 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2015 were agreed, 
subject to the amendment of Councillor Brice-Thompson’s name being 
added as an attendee.  The Chairman agreed to sign the minutes once this 
amendment had been made. 
 
Action: SM to arrange for WBT to sign an amended set of minutes. 
 
There were no matters arising additional to those actions recorded in the 
action log.  
 
 

32 ACTION LOG  
 
The action log was discussed and updated. 
 
It was agreed that the action log would be revised to make for easier 
reference.  
 
Action:  SM to revise action log 
 
 

33 CHANGES TO BOARD MEMBERSHIP  
 
It was noted that Councillor Brice-Thompson has replaced Councillor Kelly 
as Chairman of the Board.  It was also noted that Councillors Roger 
Ramsey and Gillian Ford had joined the Board. 
 
The Board recorded its thanks to Councillor Steven Kelly for his past work 
as Chairman. 
 
Action: WBT to write letter of thanks to Councillor Steven Kelly on 
behalf of the Board 
 

34 END OF LIFE STRATEGY  
 
JL and GS presented the End of Life Care Strategy.  The following matters 
were discussed:  
 

 A report is awaited from CQC on its inspection of End of Life Care in 
Havering. 

 GS informed the Board that a ‘Death Café’ has been established in the 
Borough, which takes place at Havering College. This is a safe space 

Page 2



Health & Wellbeing Board, 27 January 2016 

 
 

 

where members of the public can attend to discuss issues relating to 
death and dying. 

 GS informed the Board that further work is being done on performance 
indicators to monitor progress of the strategy.  There was a discussion 
that performance could also consider qualitative information, including 
audit findings. 

 GF suggested that people who are homeless and lesbian, gay, 
bisexual and transgender communities should be specifically 
considered i
[...]
sultation activity that will 

be undertaken to finalise the vision and plan before 11 April 2016. 

• Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief executive and the Accountable 

Officer (BHR CCGs) to sign off the final submission before the 11 April 

2016 deadline. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1.1 In October 2015, NHS England, the Association of Directors of Adult Social 

Services (ADASS) and the Local Government Association announced a 
national plan called „Building the Right Support‟.  The plan, agreed by all 
national partners, aims to develop community services and close inpatient 
facilities for people with a learning disability and/or autism who display 
behaviour that challenges, including those with a mental health condition.  
The programme is expected to achieve a closure of 40-65 % of inpatient 
facilities nationally within the next 4 years.  Building the Right Support is the 
next step in the vision set down in the Winterbourne View Concordat which 
seeks to ensure that people with learning disabilities are given the support 
that they need close to home. 
 

1.2 Transforming Care Partnerships have been set up to achieve the aims set 
out in the national plan.  Locally, our Transforming Care Partnership includes 
Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge and includes the three 
local authorities, CCGs and North East London NHS Foundation Trust.  
Each TCP is expected to produce a transformation plan by 11 April 2016 
setting out how it will work together to reduce the usage of institutional 
settings, namely Assessment and Treatment Units (ATUs), and provide 
more services in the community. 
 

1.3 Transforming Care Partnerships will work alongside people who have 
experience of using services, as well as their families/carers, clinicians, 
providers and other stakeholders to formulate and implement these joint 
transformation plans.   
 

1.4 It is intended that TCPs will bring commissioners together at a scale larger 
than mos
[...]
isability Partnership Board (including service user, carer and 

provider forums);  

 Mental Health Partnership Board; 

 Safeguarding Adults Board; 

 Local Safeguarding Children’s Board; 

 SEND Programme Board. 

 
 
 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 
 
Financial implications and risks:  
 
 
 
Legal implications and risks:  
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks:  
 
 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 

     HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Better Care Fund Planning for 2016-17 

Board Lead: 
 
 

Isobel Cattermole, Deputy Chief Executive of 
Children, Adults and Housing 
    

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Caroline May, Head of Business 
Management, Adult Social Care 
Caroline.May@Havering.gov.uk 
t. 01708 433671 

  
The subject matter of this report deals with the following priorities of the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

  Priority 1: Early help for vulnerable people  

 Priority 2: Improved identification and support for people with dementia 

 Priority 3: Earlier detection of cancer    

 Priority 4: Tackling obesity 

 
 

Priority 5: Better integrated care for the ‘frail elderly’ population 

 Priority 6: Better integrated care for vulnerable children  

 
 

Priority 7: Reducing avoidable hospital admissions 

 Priority 8: Improve the quality of services to ensure that patient 
experience and long-term health outcomes are the best they can be 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an 
update on the way in which the BCF will be implemented in the financial year 
2016/17. This is based on the national policy framework which has recently been 
issued. 
 
There is a requirement for plans to be jointly developed and approved by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board, in accordance with BCF technical guidance.  
  
The BCF has been established by Government to provide funds to local areas to 
support the integration of health and social care.  It aims to ensure a closer 
integration between health and social care, putting person centred care and 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Caroline.May@Havering.gov.uk


 

2 
 

wellbeing at the heart of the decision making process. The BCF is a vital part of both 
NHS planning and local government planning.  
 
2015/16 was the first year of the BCF nationally.  Section 75 of the National Health 
Service Act 2006 gives powers to local authorities and health bodies to establish and 
maintain pooled funds out of which payments may be made towards expenditure 
incurred in the exerciser of prescribed local authority functions and prescribed NHS 
functions.  
 
The BCF policy required the pooling of budgets and a section 75 agreement about 
how integration will be taken forward and the funding prioritised to support this. In 
Havering, the pooled fund totals £18,914m in 2015/16.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
1. Delegate authority to the HWBB Chair to approve the final submission of the 

BCF Plan 2016/17 to NHS England for submission on 25 April 2016, subject to 
obtaining approval from the Council and the Havering Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG). 

 
2. To receive, post 25 April 2016, the final submission that was made, and 

subsequently to receive monitoring reports at six monthly intervals. 
 
3. Delegate authority to the HWBB Chair to approve BCF statutory reporting 

returns each quarter.  
  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. 2016/17 Planning 

 
1.1 The Department of Health (DH) and the Department for Communities and Local 

Government (DCLG) have published a detailed policy framework1 for the 
implementation of the Better Care Fund in 2016/17, developed in partnership with 
the Local Government Association, Association of Directors of Adult Social 
Services and NHS England.  
 

1.2 For 2016/17 it has been agreed that the BCF planning and assurance proce
[...]
nsider the Strategy  
 

 Suggest any amendments and additions needed 
 

 Subject to there being general agreement with the approach proposed, and 
that any changes suggested by members are made, agree that the Chair of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board can approve a final draft of the Strategy 
without further reference to the Board 
 

 Discuss the governance arrangements 
 

 Subsequently receive an annual report describing progress made. 
.  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy including a detailed action plan is 
attached.  
 

Page 136



 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks:  
 
Any significant decisions arising from this strategy have or will be subject to normal 
governance processes within the relevant organisation.  There are no additional 
significant implications arising from adoption of this strategy.    
 
Legal implications and risks:  
 
As above 
 
Human Resources implications and risks:  
 
As above 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
As above 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Havering drug and alcohol harm reduction strategy 2016-2019 
Havering drug and alcohol harm reduction action plan year 1 2016-17 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 

Havering drug and alcohol 

harm reduction strategy 

2016-19 
 
  

Page 139



 

2 
 

 

DOCUMENT CONTROL 
Document details 

 

Title  

Version number  

Status  

Author  

Lead Officer  

Approved by  

Review date  

 

Version history 

 

Version Status Date Dissemination change 

V0.1 Initial draft   

V0.2 Updated  Additional content 
included: impact of 
drugs and alcohol on 
families and 
community  

    

 

Approval history 

  

Page 140



 

3 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
 

This strategy was developed under the direction of a steering group, comprising Council 

Community Safety, Adult Social Services, Children’s services and Licensing, and Havering 

Clinical Commissioning Group, through a proc
[...]
vided.  
 
Given the wide range of activities proposed, straddling most if not all Council 
services and NHS partners, its suggested that the task and finish group established 
to inform development of this strategy is strengthened to become a permanent 
working group reporting to the H&WB and responsible for delivery of action plan.   
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Board is asked to: -   
 

 Discuss the Strategy  
 

 Suggest any amendments and additions needed 
 

 Subject to there being general agreement with the approach proposed, and 
that any changes suggested by members are made, agree that the Chair of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board can approve a final draft of the Strategy 
without further reference to the Board 
 

Page 220



 
 Further agree that an obesity working group is established to periodically 

refresh and oversee delivery of a rolling annual action plan.   
 

 Subsequently receive an annual report describing progress made 
implementing the action plan and changes in levels of obesity, physical 
activity and healthy eating locally.  

.   
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
Obesity Strategy including a detailed action plan and KPIs is attached.  
 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks:  
 
Any significant decisions arising from this strategy have or will be subject to normal 
governance processes within the relevant organisation.  There are no additional 
significant implications arising from adoption of this strategy.    
 
Legal implications and risks:  
 
Ditto  
 
Human Resources implications and risks:  
 
Ditto 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
Ditto  
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
The Executive Summary of the Havering Obesity Needs Assessment is included as 
an appendix to the Strategy. 

Page 221



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAVERING 

J S N A 

Appendix 1 - London Borough of Havering Prevention of Obesity Needs 

Assessment 2016 - Executive Summary 

 

 

 

LONDON BOROUG
[...]
s system to 
be in place in all 
schools by the end 
of the 2016/17 
school year. 
 

 

Dennis McKenzie 
(Havering Catering 
Services) 

 

 

 
* You should include details of any future consultations you will undertake to mitigate negative impacts 
 
** Monitoring: You should state how the negative impact will be monitored; how regularly it will be monitored; and who will be 
monitoring it (if this is different from the lead officer).   
 

Review 
 

This EIA will be reviewed on an annual basis for the duration of the strategy (2016-2019).  The next review will be March 2017. 

P
age 251



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING (NOT ON ACTION LOG)
	Minutes

	6 HWB TERMS OF REFERENCE AND STRATEGIC PRIORITIES FOR DISCUSSION
	8 MARKET POSITION STATEMENT - COMMISSIONING IN ADULTS SERVICES
	5b 004553_Adult_Item 8 - 5b - Social_Care_Market_Position_statement_B

	9 TRANSFORMING CARE PARTNERSHIP
	10 BETTER CARE FUNDING PLAN
	Item 10 - 7b Annex_4_BCF_Planning_Requirements_2016-17_Final5
	Item 10 - 7c BCF_Policy_Framework_2016-17
	2016/17 Better Care Fund
	Policy Framework

	Title: Better Care Fund, Policy Framework 2016/17
	Author: SCLGCP/ SCP/ Integrated Care Policy / 11120 
	Document Purpose:  Policy
	Publication date: 
	01/2016
	Target audience:
	Contact details: 
	2016/17 Better Care Fund
	Policy Framework

	Contents
	Background
	Beyond the 2016-17 Better Care Fund

	1. The Statutory and Financial Basis of the Better Care Fund
	2. Conditions of Access to the Better Care Fund
	3. The Assurance and Approval of the Local Better Care Fund Plans
	4. National Performance Metrics
	5. Implementation 2016-17
	Annex A: Detailed Definitions of National Conditions
	Annex B: Assurance and Approval of Better Care Fund Plans


	11 HAVERING SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES RECONFIGURATION
	Item 11 - 8b redesign of sexual health services
	Item 11 - 8c Appendix 1 redesign of sexual health services paper

	12 DRUG AND ALCOHOL REDUCTION ST

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Town Hall 
23 March 2016 (1.00  - 2.56 pm) 

 
Present: 
 

Board Members present: 
 

Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson, Cabinet Member, Adult Social Services 
and Health (Chair) (WBT) 
Councillor Roger Ramsey, Leader of the Council (RR) 
Councillor Meg Davis – Cabinet Member, Children & Learning (MD) 
Cheryl Coppell – Chief Executive, LBH (CC) 
Isobel Cattermole, Deputy Chief Executive, Children’s, Adults and Housing, 
LBH (IC) 
Dr Susan Milner, Interim Director of Public Health, LBH (SM) 
Dr Gurdev Saini, Clinical Director, Havering CCG (GS) 
Dr Atul Aggarwal, Chair, Havering CCG (AA) 
Clare Burns, Havering CCG (CB) (substituting for Alan Steward) 
Anne Marie Dean, Havering Healthwatch (AMD) 
 
 
Also Present: 
Phillipa Brent-Isherwood, Head of Business and Performance (PBI) 
Elaine Greenway, Acting Consultant in Public Health, LBH (EG) 
Mark Ansell, Public Health Consultant, LBH (MA) 
John Green, Strategic Commissioning Lead, LBH (JG) 
Caroline May, Head of Business Management, Adult Services, LBH (CM) 
Lee Salmon, Learning Disabilities and Autism Commissioner, LBH (LS) 
Anthony Clements, Principal Committee Officer, LBH (minutes) (AC) 

 
 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
 
40 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chairman announced details of the arrangements in case of fire or 
other event that might require the evacuation of the meeting room or 
building. 
 

41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gillian Ford, Conor Burke, BHR 
CCGs and Alan Steward, Havering CCG (Clare Burns substituting).  



Health & Wellbeing Board, 23 March 2016 

 
 

 

 
42 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

43 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING (NOT ON 
ACTION LOG)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record. There were no matters arising not dealt with elsewhere on 
the agenda.   
 

44 ACTION LOG  
 
Item 15.1 – Probation services participation in MASH – completed. Noted 
that the Probation service was now engaging more in the steering group. 
 
Item 15.2 – Circulation of Healthwatch Annual Report presentation – 
completed. 
 
Item 15.3 – Comments on CCG commissioning intentions for children’s 
services – comments received, item to be left on action log.  
 
Item 15.4 – Update on backlog of health assessments for Looked After 
Children – Paediatric specialist now working on clearing backlog, update to 
be given at next Board. 
 
Item 16.1 – Amendments to January Board minutes – completed. 
 
Item 16.2 – Action log format – completed. File format to be amended to 
enable inclusion in main agenda papers. 
 
Item 16.3 – Letter of thanks to Cllr Kelly – completed. 
 
Item 16.4 – Circulation of letter re ACO development – completed. 
 
Item 16.5 – Comments on Board terms of reference and strategic priorities – 
no comments received. 
 
Item 16.6 – Circulation of revised terms of reference and strategic priorities 
– completed.  
 

45 HWB TERMS OF REFERENCE AND STRATEGIC PRIORITIES FOR 
DISCUSSION  
 
It was explained that, in line with the practice in neighbouring boroughs, it 
was proposed to include as members representative of BHRUT and NELFT 
although they wold be excluded from voting on issues where there was a 
conflict of interest. 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 23 March 2016 

 
 

 

It was AGREED to not change Board membership at this stage but to revisit 
this issue once the overall strategic priorities for the Board had been 
agreed.  
 
It was NOTED that the quorum for meetings of the Board with its current 
membership was 5 and this would rise if further members joined the Board. 
 

46 COMBINED VERBAL UPDATE ON ACCOUNTABLE CARE 
ORGANISATION/URGENT CARE VANGUARD AND DEVELOPMENT OF 
THE CCG SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN  
 
CC explained that the first workstreams were on track to report back in mid-
April and that a democratic and oversight group had been established. A lot 
of work remained to be undertaken however.  
 
It was noted that the expected funding from central Government had not 
been forthcoming and that this had met with a lot of opposition across 
London. The Leader of the Council along with the Leaders of neighbouring 
boroughs had written to Dr Anne Rainsberry concerning this and had also 
raised the matter at the London Councils Leaders’ meeting. A copy of the 
Leader’s letter had now been requested by the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government.  
 
There was now a national requirement to have transformation plans in place 
by the end of June and it would be necessary to ensure that the ACO sat 
within this. The focus would need to be on the overall health and wellbeing 
of communities with different issues dealt with at local, sub-regional or 
regional levels as appropriate. CC was leading the East London work on 
this and felt that, if funding was not forthcoming, the level of community 
engagement around the work would have to be reduced. The Council and 
the CCG may still be required to find additional funding for other aspects, 
should this be required.  
 
  
 
  
 

47 MARKET POSITION STATEMENT - COMMISSIONING IN ADULTS 
SERVICES  
 
JG explained that there had been a great deal of consultation on the Market 
Position Statement (MPS) which aimed to show providers what the 
Council’s commissioning intentions were. The MPS showed all types of 
services that were provided to adult social care.  
 
It was agreed that SM would check the figures in the MPS regarding the 
proportion of over 65s in Havering’s population. People identified as being 
socially isolated were being visited by adult social care staff over the course 
of the coming year. Work was also in progress with Housing regarding the 
building of adapted housing for people with physical or sensory disabilities. 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 23 March 2016 

 
 

 

 
It was accepted that there was a high proportion of staff vacancies and 
turnover for care roles in Havering. This needed to be addressed by working 
with employers on areas such as the National Living Wage, staff contracts 
and staff training & development. There was a wish to present the care 
profession as more of a career. The Council was aiming to support more 
homecare providers to become sustainable business models although short 
term pressures in these areas were difficult. 
 
There had been lower take-up of personalised budgets in Havering 
compared to other boroughs and JG wished to address the risk aversion of 
service users in this regard. PBI suggested the Board should look at market 
shaping work taking place to ensure that there were sufficient services in 
the market that people wished to spend their personal budgets on. 
 
It was noted that Havering was a big importer of older people from other 
areas into Havering care homes. A possible solution was to increase 
reablement to allow more people to continue living at home but the 
appropriate services were needed to allow this. Attempts had been made to 
refuse planning permission for the construction of any new care homes 
within Havering.  
 
WBT suggested that the issue of social isolation should be included within 
the MPS. 
 
The Board NOTED the draft Market Position Statement.  
 
  
 
 

48 TRANSFORMING CARE PARTNERSHIP  
 
JG summarised work in progress which aimed to move people from 
treatment units in hospital into community-based facilities. These were often 
complex decisions as it was necessary to ensure that both the service user 
and the community remained safe. The report before the Board summarised 
work that was in progress towards developing a combined solution for the 
Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge areas. A formal plan was 
required to be submitted to NHS England by 11 April. 
 
A new learning Disabilities commissioner had recently been recruited and it 
was confirmed that the learning disabilities partnership board fed into the 
relevant engagement workstream.  Engagement was also taking place with 
stakeholders and their families and a workshop with key stakeholders would 
be held shortly in order to develop a communications plan. 
 
It was emphasised that only very small numbers of people (currently 5 in 
Havering) required the highest level of complex care packages but that each 
package was very expensive, costing £200,000 - £300,000. CB added that 
there were many success stories with people with complex care needs 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 23 March 2016 

 
 

 

coming out of secure units into community settings. Some people also 
chose to have placements outside Havering for family or other reasons. 
 
The Board AGREED to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive 
and the Accountable Officer (BHR CCGs) to sign off the final submission 
before the 11 April deadline. 
 
Action: IC/JG to bring updates on this work to the Board.  
 

49 BETTER CARE FUNDING PLAN  
 
CM explained that it had been previously decided that 2015/16 would be 
used as a planning year but that it was a requirement that an integration 
plan must be in place by 2017. Technical guidance on Better Care Fund 
planning had been released in February 2016 and this had confirmed that 
there was no longer a target for the reduction of non-elective admissions to 
hospital.  
 
The Council and CCG was however required to have a plan re delayed 
transfers of care and this had been written into the Batter Care Funding 
plan. The Disabled Facilities Grant had been increased from £829,000 to 
£1.4 million and officers were working with housing in order to plan how 
these funds would be spent.  
 
The minimum requirement of the pooled fund was being invested along with 
a base budget of £855,000. Assurance on the Better Care Fund plan was 
currently being awaited and final plans had to be submitted to NHS England 
by 25 April. The report before the Board therefore proposed final sign-off of 
the plan prior to 25 April. 
 
PBI added that the definition of delayed transfer of care was changing with 
timescales now due to start from as soon as a doctor declared a patient fit 
to leave hospital. This could make Havering’s performance on this issue 
look worse. IC added that this would be discussed locally with the hospital 
and the Joint Assessment and Discharge team and people would not be 
taken into a care package if it was not felt that they would be safe. It was 
important that discharge issues were considered in conjunction with other 
appropriate agencies.  
 
Action: SM to e-mail the Better Care Fund plan to Board members for 
comment. A small group of interested Board members would also 
meet virtually to look at the details of the draft plan. 
 
The Board AGREED: 
 

1. To delegate authority to the HWBB Chair to approve final 
submission of the BCF Plan 2016/17 to NHS England for 
submission on 25 April 2016, subject to obtaining approval as 
required from the Council and the Havering Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG). 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 23 March 2016 

 
 

 

 
2. To receive, post 25 April 2016, the final submission that was 

made, and subsequently to receive monitoring reports at six 
monthly intervals. 
 

3. To delegate authority to the HWBB Chair to approve BCF 
statutory reporting returns each quarter.  

 
50 HAVERING SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES RECONFIGURATION  

 
SM reported that the current provider of sexual health services was BHRUT 
but the service, as currently configured, was not cost effective. As such, 
work was currently in progress across the three local boroughs in order to 
find solutions. 
 
It was proposed to close the sexual health and family planning sites in 
Havering (at Queen’s and four spoke sites) and move to a tier 2 service 
based in Romford with specialist GUM services based in Barking. It was 
also possible that a London-wide tariff for sexual health services could be 
introduced. A six-week public consultation was required on the proposals 
before they could be implemented. 
 
It was noted that the proposal re consultation was on the Council’s Forward 
Plan and that an Executive Decision form re this would be presented to 
Councillor Brice-Thompson as the appropriate Cabinet member in late 
March. It was therefore proposed that consultation would commence from 
mid-April. 
 
Action: SM to prepare appropriate Executive Decision form for 
Councillor Brice-Thompson and bring an update on the outcomes of 
the consultation to future meetings of the Board.  
 

51 DRUG AND ALCOHOL REDUCTION STRATEGY  
 
Officers explained that the drug and alcohol strategy was now contained 
within one overall strategy which many stakeholders had input to. It was 
proposed that governance of the strategy and its actions should be split with 
the area leads for community safety, children & families and public health 
retaining oversight of the relevant parts of the strategy. There would be an 
annual meeting of the leads to ensure that actions were being delivered and 
to develop plans for the forthcoming year. An annual report would also be 
made to the Board. 
 
It was confirmed that NELFT had been closely involved in the development 
of the strategy and the Board congratulated officers on producing such a 
comprehensive strategy. 
 
The Board AGREED: 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 23 March 2016 

 
 

 

1. That the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board should 
approve a final draft of the Strategy with further reference to the 
Board. 

 
2. That an Annual report be given to the Board describing 

progress made. 
 
 
 
 

52 OBESITY STRATEGY  
 
SM advised that the obesity strategy now focussed on place shaping and 
that a lot of work had been undertaken concerning the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment as regards obesity. The recently announced ‘sugar levy’ was 
referred to in the strategy.  
 
It was difficult in practice to prevent planning permission for takeaways 
located in the vicinity of schools. Officers felt that a possible solution would 
be for schools to seek to prevent pupils visiting takeaways at lunchtime. The 
Board congratulated officers on producing the strategy. 
 
The Board AGREED: 
 

1. That the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board could approve 
a final draft of the strategy without further reference to the 
Board. 

 
2. That an obesity working group be established to periodically 

refresh and oversee delivery of a rolling action plan. 
 

3. That an annual report be received describing progress made 
implementing the action plan and changes in levels of obesity, 
physical activity and healthy eating locally. 

 
53 FORWARD PLAN  

 
It was noted that AC would circulate confirmed dates for future Board 
meetings following the next meeting of full Council.  
 
It was agreed that the mental health partnership board item would be 
removed from the agenda for the main meeting. It was also agreed that the 
pharmacy item should be removed from the agenda for the May meeting. 
 
The next meeting of the Board would be on Wednesday 11 May 2016 at 1 
pm in Havering Town Hall, committee room 3A. 
 

  
 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 23 March 2016 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


